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. Proceedings qf the Bihar Logislative Assembly assamblied untder the - -
' provisions of the Government of India Act, 1935.

~
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The Assembly met in the Assembly Chamber av atna on Thursday;, bhsr '
- : 4th March, 1948, at 11 A. M, tho Hon’ble Mr. Vindhyeshvwari ad Prasada Varma in the Chair. :

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS.
COMPENSATIOR TO PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS IN THE SUB-DISTBICT OF SAHARBA,

%33, Mr. RAJENDRA WMISRA : Will the Hon'ble the Prime '
‘Minister be pleased to state— )

(a) whether any representaticn from the authorities of - some pr‘o)fc institutions of the sub-dist:ict of Saharsa for compensation for tho loss ~*- " -
sustained by hem during the 1942 movement is pending with

Government ;
) (b) if the snswer to clause (a) be in the affirmative, action taken i 27 thé matter ; e Y

(c) the names of the institutions in the said sub-.district which hav(
been granted compensation ?
P The Hon'ble Dr. 8RI KRISHNA S8INHA : (a) Tke answer is L the negative. :
Pt _ - (b) The question does not arise.
(¢) Two public ingtitutions namely, Thana Congress Comumittee P
. Murliganj, police-station Mllx‘l}gan] .a.nd Rachnatmak Con?mittee comur);?:lt o '?f’%;: known as Charkha Sangh, Saifabad, police.station Bangaon, have heez granted a compeneation of Rs. 2,673 and Rs. 665, 1espectively.

—— S ———

PROVINCIALISATION OF THE KAMALA-GODBOLE KANYA PATHSHALA

39, Mr. JADUBANS SAHAY : (q) Whether it |
is no high school for girls in the district(oz I’alnmaur;1 15 8 fach that thers

(b) whether it is & fact that Government have decided to take over the mapagement of the Kamala-Godbole Kany ) proposed high English school ; ole Ranya Pathshala at Daltonganj as

- #In the absence of the questioner,

" Mishra the answer was given at the request of Mr. Hari;ath R LT


- DELAY IN ANSWERING QUESTIONS

Mr. SIRIS GHANDRA BANERJEE:, Sir, I beg to rise on a point of information, and this imformation which T seek is*’

. very necessary. Sir, I beg (o bring to vour notice that the questions which I sent to office long hefore the session have not yet been answered., I draw your kind attention to this fact that this undue delay in giving answers to questions is in a sense only a protection to the officers concerned. By such methods neither the Government, nor the members, nor the public are benefited. I know, it is a long process through which the nfembers have established their right to put questions.

Another point to which I would like to draw your attention is that this system of putting questions and getting-answers was brought into effect during the regime of the bureaucratic system of Government.....,..

The Hon'ble the SPEAKER: Order, order. This is not the time for an essay on the origin of interpeliations. I thought the Hon’ble member was going. to urge something more important than the item before the llouse and therefore I allowed the hon’ble member to speak. If the hon’ble member should resort to the right method of eliciting information, For such a question not only the, Hon’ble Minister requires notice but also the Speaker. -

Mr. SIRIS CHANDRA BANERJEE: It is in the last report that I appeal to you about it.

The Hon'ble the SPEAKER: This is not the method of appealing. The Hon’ble member ought to have asked me in writing, on which I would have asked the office to report, and the information would have thus lLeen made available to the hon’ble member.

Mr. SIRIS CHANDRA BANERJEE: Byt submit, Sir,,.......

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: Order, order. The Hon'ble member, I am sorry to say, has taken a wrong step.

- LEGISLATIVE BUSSINESS NON-OFFICIAL BILLS.

THI BIHAR MONEY LENDERS (REGULATION OF TRANSACTIONS
AMEN DMENT) BILL, 1913, '

B'ﬂ SARDAR HARIHAR SINGH: T do not propose to move the Hle ' . B :
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THE BIHAR TENANCY (FIRST AMENDMENT) BILL 1948, (BILL NO, 13 OF 1048)

'Mr. BASUDEVA PRASAD SINHA: Sir,*I beg leave to introduce the Bihar Tenancy (Amendment) Bill, 1948,

The Hon'ble the SPEAKER: The question is:

. That leave be granted to introduce the Bihar Tenancy ( First
Amendment) Bill 1948,

The motion was adopted,

Mr. BASUDEVA PRASAD SINHA: Sir, T beg to introduce the Bihar Tenancy (First Amendment) Bill 1948.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: The Bill is introduced.
© Mr. RAMCHARAN SINHA:
sty o, § o ar [TTAE | WA ER
R dm T RE 9 | szma § @ FEAE @ e @

w=8 #53 WA V0 &1 e Jwet of word &t 1 B T AL
BT IR A MWW IRE N ATA S Hn Do '

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER:
Fa1 184 o wwwa 2 2
Mr. SARANGDHAR SINHA:
e fram R agaR s £ 0
. The Hon'ble the SPEAKER : -
AFRYS AT T3 Sanc@idn Tt A S
Mr. RAMCHARAN SINHA: | -
@ e a aredt # e Sidteic e @ srse g —

i amar 21 @ SR wRE .
Z‘ent)ftatat 21 = 8 LR Hﬁ'ﬂﬂ‘(‘A-mend_.-

The Hon'’ble the SPEAKER :
Mq (43 F1 A T@SILY |
Mr. RAMCHARAN SINHA:

ﬁamaﬁmﬂméz%méﬁg---r

“For sub-section (2} the following sub-secti substituted, namely :— tons shall be

‘2) Nol\\ziths.tanding anything contained iy any law
{or the time being 1n fqrc.e, or any agreement, or order, if after the tenure or holdmg. passed into the possession of the mortoagee under the provisions of this section and during the continuance of his possession, the mortgagee having obtained a decree for sale of the tenure or holding or a portion of the tenuré€ or holding, or partly of the tenure or holding or a portion thereof andpartly of some other security, under sub-rule (3) of rule 5 or sub-rule(3) of rule 8 of order XXXIV of the First Schedule to the Code of Civil

Procedure, 1908, has put the same into execution, or.........”
LEET AR 9% TA BF 9T qW A1 At Amended & SR 2 ar
Repeal &t st 2 |
- Mr. SARANGDHAR SINHA: S
naivE o £ e dFe & fra gw & wgan?
" Mr. RAMCHARAN SINHA: 4
agt Lo¢ ( Government of India Act) # gatfas |

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: :

ag at Repealed &t @if | &t AL gw @SR |

Mr RAMCHARAN SINHA: _ 4

¥ s awr 3 gaRw w2 w@rov i 92 Repeal ft v aw &t
To TTUAST L | -

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER : : :

a7 Y &} gy Aw adt 2 1

Mr. RAMCHARAN SINHA:

# agdt snalfs ae 3 Jar £

The Hon’ble Mr. RAMCHARITRA SINHA: There arc other sections.........

The Hon'ble the SPEAKER: The Hon’ble Minister has the right to rise on a point of order. May I know what are the other sections? :

The Hon'ble Mr. RA.MCHARITRA SINHA: Sections 109,226 require previous sanction. The Chair may examine whether these sections apply. If they do not apply then previous sanction is not required. |

The Hon'ble the SPEAKER: Has the . hon’bl :
there studied the point further? ¢ member over

Section 109 says: (.l) Where uﬁd isi i |

. . : er any provision of this Act

the previous sanction or recommendation of they (?overnor—General or of a Governor 1s required {o the Jntroduction or passing of a Bill or the moving of an amendment, the giving of the sanction or recommendation shall not be construed as precluding him from exercising subsequently in regard to the Bill in question any power ‘conferred upon him by this Act with respect to the withholding of assent to, or the reservation of Bills, »

(2) No Act of the Dominion Legislature or a_ Provincial Legislature, and no provision in any such Act, shall be invalid by reason only that some previous sanction or recommendation was not given, if assent to that Act was given. )

. (@) Where the previous sanction or recommendation required was that of the Governor, either by the Governor, by the Governor—
General. . '

ib) Where the previous sanction or . recommendation required was that of the Governor—General, by the Governor—General.”

_ Ifitatall comes under section 109 the point may be raised later on also. At present I pass over this point.

THE BIHAR TENANCY (SECOND AMENDMEMT) BILL
1048 (BILL NO 10 OF 1948) ?

*Mr. JAMUNA PRASHAD SINGH: Sir, T beg leave to introds the Bihar Tanancy (Second Amendment)bBill, fgtjlsl.ntroduce

The How’ble the SPEAKER: .

Rt 2 |
Mr. JAMUNA PRASAD SINHA: - ,
q gad =iw § | 77 AT Qe R galgw 3
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: o ; |
a| TER! AR AEArT S K RA TR | ¢k S et 3
$ig 7t @ | 3 .
Me. JAMUNA PRASAD SINGH: '
et |
The Hon'’ble the SPEAKER: The question is:

That leave be granted to introduce the Bihar Te“aﬂcy (Second‘

Amendment) Bill, 1948. , ‘
The motion was adopted.

Mr. JAMUNA PRASAD SINGH: Sir, T beg to in

Bihar Tenancy (Second Amendment) Bill, 1948,
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: The Bill js introduced,
Item No 13. '

roduce the

*Spcech not corrected by the IHon’ble member, aft oft aTgRE e fAgt @ N Re ¥ A d swmr

)/
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" THE BIHAR MONEY LENDERS (REGULATIONS OF TRANSACTIONS -
AMENDMENT) BILT, 1948

Mr. JHULAN SINHA:

TAHT |IET, T AR gon £ FF 18 I = K g awe
F A< & Yo AT B, TEfeT A T TN AT HIEAT AEATE |
THE BIHAR PREVENTION OF BEGGARY BILL 1943 (BILL NO, 14 OF 1915)
M:. MAHESH PRASAD SINHA: Sir, I beg leave to introduce the Bihar Prevention of Beggary Bill, 1948.
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: The question iss

That Ieave be granted to introduce the Bihar Prevention of Beggary
Bill, 1948. -

The motion was adopted.

Mr. MAHESH PRASAD SINHA: Sir, I beg to introduce the Bihar Prevention of Beggary Bill, 1948. '

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: The Bill is introduced.
THE BIHAR DOWRY RESTRAINT BILL, 1045 (BILL X0, 12 OF 1943)
Srimati SUNDAR DEVI: Sir, I beg leave to introduce th Bihar Dowry Restraint Bill, 1948. '
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: The question is: -

That leave be granted to introduce the Bihar Dowry Restraint
Bill, 1948,

The motion was adopted.

Srimati SUNDER DEVI: Sir, I beg to introduce the Bihar Dowry Restraint Bill, 1948.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: The Bill is introduced.
THE BIHAR TENANCY (THIRD AMENDMENT) BILL, 1948 (RILL NO. 11 OF 1948
Mr. MAHESH PRASAD SINHA: Sir, T beg leave to introduce the Bihar Tenancy (Third Amendment) Bill, 1948,
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: The question is:

- That leave be granted to introdu . .
Amendment) Bill, 1948 ce the Bihar Tenancy (Third

The motion was adopted.

_ Mr. MAHESH PRASAD SINHA: Sir, T beg to introduce the Bihar Tenancy (Third Amendment Bill, 1948. '

? 3 . .
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: The Dill, is introduced.
THAE BITAR TENANCY (SECOND AMENDMENT) BILL. 1948 (BILL NO, 10 OF 1048)

Mr. JAMUNA PRASAD SINGH: Sir, hefore I formally move for the consideration of the Bihar Tenancy (Second Amendment) Bill, 1948, T have to scek your permission, Sir, to

\\

»
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refer this Bill to a Select Committee. The postion is this, There are three amendments to the BillaroTcllancy Bill, 1948, before the House. We have agreed that all the three amendment Bills be referred to one common select committee for consideration of the Biils and for that, Sir, T seek your permission. ’

Mr. JAMUNA PRASAD SINGH:

o fre ot Rrdre SR 3 R 2 R anaa gt At
The Hon'ble the SPEAKER: - ~ : .

TR TG AL R '

Mr. JAMUNA PRASAD SINGH:

= I now beg to move : That the Bihar Tenancy (second Amendment)
Bill, 1948, betaken into consideration.

# €9 9E1T Y U7 FIQA § AT WA V7w D A gEt
fERTz *fEt # AR * T W gawa AiTm @ e @
Statement of objects and reasons:-# s f&ar gar 2 R ST
AR 7 GAT FEAT A 2 | 1| qeaa o A e svr
= #Mr. PRABHUNATH SINHA: : : .

qAAT Tftwe qET, AR F&“l’di" %W.aﬁaﬁa. T R

a2 g Hazdiam A s AEAE Fw@ A e g

& Common selcet wffat gt T |
The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: :

At AT A AR M E SR R o fadex BT
;zr g:a ABFM R At Ay | qafer @b R e wwn g aEAty

Mr. PRABHUNATH SINHA:

o g 7E & s wren fadee S @ w2 ow Commop.
Select Committee &t R frg 2 |

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER:
Order, Order, atift & seara ¥y frar aay R ag T2 8 fF—
The bill may be taken into consideration,

- favz wiufE # A9 @ geam w175 Y .
U &l ) L | ilgawr T e

*Speech not corrected by Hon’ble the m \

ember, -

o

e
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Mr. PRBHUNATH SINHA:

# O =ear ¥ ga s @ s sfA # ﬁa &m*am' |
Mr. RAMESHAR PRASAD SINHA: (Congress)
FAT THFT TET, A =< a2 8 FF it S ﬁa@era it ﬁﬁsﬁaﬁrﬁm%sw%mﬂm%ﬁma}wﬁ%ﬁa(&ll)
A 5ad fusd god & saml Wt g e a:fﬁa‘t # ¥ %ut Siod The Hon’ble the SPEAKER:
AW FAT W TERT A Anticipate agi wT awa 51

Mr. SARANGDHAR SINHA: May I say a word, Sir ? This Bill may be referred to the same Select Comnuttee if the motion is adopted.

Mr. JAMUNA PRASAD SINGH: I accept the amendment moved by Mr. Prabhu Nath Sinha, ,

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: The orginal questions was:

That the Bihar Tenancy (Second Amendment) Bill,
1948, De taken into consideration’.

Since which an amendment has been moved.

That the Bihar Tenancy (Second Amendment) Bll]
1948, be referred to a Select Comnuttee

The question now is:

That the Bihar Tenancy (Second Amendment) Bill, 1948 be referred to a Select Committee,

The motion was adopted.

Mr. PRARHU NATH SINHA: Sir, T beg to move:

That the select Committee to which fhe Bihar Tenancy (Second Amendment) Bill, 1948, has been referred do consist of the yfo]lowmg members with instructions to'report by the 31st July 1948:—

1. The Hon’ble Dr. Sri Krishna Sinha

2. The Hon’ble Dr. Anugrah Narayan ’Smha
3. The Hon’ble Mr. Krlshna Ballabh Sahay
4, Mryr. Mahesh Prashad Sinha, ’
5. Mr. Jamuna Prasad Singh,

6. Mr. Basudeva Prasad Sinha,

7. -Mr. Dip Narayan Sinha,

8. Mr. Phulan Prasad Vdrma

9. Mr, Shiva Nandan Prasad Mandal,
10. Mr. Jagdish Narayan Smha


11.

12..

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18,
19.
20.
21,

22,

23.
24.
25.
26.
27.

TENANCY (AMENDMENTS) BILL, 1948. [4TH MaRCH

Mr. Jhulan Sinha, ,

Mr. Bhagwat Prasad, “
Mr. Jadubans Sahay, ~
Mr. Lakshmi Narayan Sudhanshu,
Mr. Deva Saran Singh,

Mr. Bir Chandra Patel,

Mr. Gupta Nath Singh,

Mr. Shiva Naandan Ram,

Sardar Harihar Singh,

Mr, Syamnandan Sahaya,

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Singh (Gaya), Mr. Bandi Ram Vraon,

Mr, Latifur Rahman,

Mr. Muhammad Abdul Ghani,

Mr. Manzoor Hussain,

Sir Chandreshwar Prasad Narain Sinha, and The Mover, ‘

- The Hon'ble the SPEAKER: ~ The question is:

That the Select Committee to which the Bihar Tenancy (Second

Amendment) Bill, 1948, has been referred, do consist of the § members with instruction to report by the 31st July 1948. _

ollowing

The Hon'ble Dr. Sri Krishna Sinha,

The Hon’ble Dr. Anugrah Narayan Sinha, The Hon'ble Mr, Krishna Ballabh Sahay, Mr. Mahesh Prashad Sinha,

Mr. Jamuna Prashad Singh,

Mr. Basudeva Prasad Sinha,

Mr. Dip Narayan Sinha,

Mr. Phulan Prasad Varma,

Mr. Shivanandan Prasad Mandal,

Mr. Jagdish Narayan Sinha,

Mr, Jhulan Sinha,

Mr. Bhagwat Prasad,

Mr, Jadubans Sahay,

Mr. Lakshmi Narayan Sudhanshu,

Mr. Deva Saran Sinha,

Mr. Bir Chandra Patel,

Mr. Gupta Nath Singh,

Mr, Shiva Nandan Ram,

Sardar Harihar Singh,

Mr. Syamnandan Sahaya,

Mr, Rameshwar Prasad Singh (Gaya). -
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22. Mr. Bandi Ram, Uraon,

'23. Mr, Latifur Rahman,

24. Mr., Muhammad Abdul Ghani,

25. Mr. Manzoor Hussain

26. Mr, Chandreshwar Prasad Narain Sinha, and
27. Mr. Prabhunath Sinha.

The motion was adopted.
THE BIHAR TENANCY (THIRD AMENDMENT) BILL, 1945 (BILL NO. 11 1945)

Mr. MAHESH PRASAD SINHA: Sir, I beg to move:—

That the Bihar Tenancy (Third Amendment) Bill, 1948, be
. referred to the same Select Committee to which the Bihar Tenancy (Third Amendment) Bill, 1948, has been referred. ‘

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: The question is:

That the Bihar Tenancy (Third Amendment® Bill, 1948, be referred to the same- Select Committee to which the Bihar Tenancy (Second Amendment) Bill, 1948,’has been referred.

The motion was adopted.
THE BIFAR DOWRY RESTRAINT BILL, 1948 (BILL NO. 12 1043)

Srimati SUNDER DEVI: Sir, I beg to move:

That the Bihar Dowry Restraint Bill, 1948, be referred to a Select Committec.

The Hon’ble the SPEAKER: Does the lron’ble member want to move an amendment ? ’ ~

Srimati SUSHAMA SEN: VYes, Sir. .

The Hon'ble the SPEAKER: Where is the copy of the amendment ?

Srimati SUSHAMA SEN: \Vith your permission I wanted to move an amedment, Sir.

The Hon'ble the SPEAKER: An amendment is already here in my hands, T have asked the hon'ble member concerned to move that amendment. 1f Srimati Sushama Sen desires. to move any amendment, she may send me a notice of it and I will consider whether.it is in order or not.

Srimati SUSHAMA SEN : 1 will do that, Sir,

Mr. TARANAND SINHA: Sir, I beg to move:

That the Bihar Dowry Restraint Bil], 1948 ; ’ eliciting opinion thercon by the 31st October, 1%’48.94” be cireulated for Sir, this is the first time that one of our lady colleagues in this House has moved a Bill and it was not in the fitness of things that I should have opposed her motion for referring it to a Select Committee, But, Sir, on going
2

